

1700 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2874 (502) 582-1601 Fax (502) 581-9564 www.ogdenlaw.com

## VIA HAND DELIVERY

Thomas M. Dorman Executive Director Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 RECEIVED KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON

September 30, 2003

SEP 3 0 2003 ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITTING

## RE: <u>The Application of Kentucky Pioneer Energy, LLC For a Construction Certificate to</u> <u>Construct a Merchant Electric Generating Facility</u> Case No. 2002-00312

Dear Mr. Dorman:

This letter is in response to a letter from Robert G. Blanton of the City of Winchester Planning and Community Development dated September 23, 2003 to Thomas Dorman as Executive Director of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting (the "Siting Board").

The characterization of the testimony of Robert G. Blanton at the Siting Board hearing, conducted on August 22, 2003, in the Brief filed on behalf of Kentucky Pioneer Energy, LLC ("Kentucky Pioneer"), is completely accurate and appropriate, as verified by a review of the Transcript of Evidence at pages 83-87. Mr. Blanton's testimony did, in fact, refer *specifically* to the East Kentucky Power site located in Trapp, Kentucky, and his opinions as to the appropriate zoning classifications for the proposed use by Kentucky Pioneer *at that* specific site.

Yours very truly,

/Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR/kjp

cc: Parties of Record Robert G. Blanton, CBO AICP Dwight N. Lockwood, P.E., QEP Mike Musulin, II Harry H. Graves

## KENDRICK R. RIGGS

DIRECT DIAL (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX (502) 627-8722

kriggs@ogdenlaw.com